

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 18-cv-00529-MSK-MEH

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFREY O. FRIEDLAND,  
GLOBAL CORPORATE STRATEGIES LLC, AND  
INTIVA PHARMA LLC,

Defendants,

and

LANE 6552 LLC,  
KATHY B. FRIEDLAND,  
ASPEN UPPER RANCH LLC,  
ASSURANCE MANAGEMENT, LLC, AND  
THE JEFFREY AND KATHY FRIEDLAND IRREVOCABLE TRUST,

Relief Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANTS' JEFFREY FRIEDLAND, GLOBAL CORPORATE  
STRATEGIES LLC, LANE 6552 LLC, KATHY FRIEDLAND, AND THE  
JEFFREY AND KATHY FRIEDLAND IRREVOCABLE TRUST  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	5
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Each Count Should be Dismissed for Failure To Meet Pleading Requirements under Rules 8 and 9(b).....	12
A. Federal Pleading Standards Require Securities Fraud to Be Alleged with Particularity .....	12
B. The SEC’s Complaint Flatly Violates Federal Pleading Standards .....	12
II. The SEC Fails to Allege a Violation of Section 17(b) in Claim I.....	16
III. Counts II and III Should Be Dismissed For Failure to Allege The Elements Of Securities Fraud With Particularity .....	19
A. The Complaint Points to No False Statement and Does Not Allege that Mr. Friedland Had a Duty To Disclose the Omitted Information. ....	21
B. The SEC Does Not Plead Materiality .....	24
C. The Complaint Does Not Plead Scienter Required for Securities Fraud.....	28
D. Certain Misstatements and Omissions Attributed To Mr. Friedland Are Not Actionable .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alpine Bank v. Hubbell</i> , 555 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle Eastern Corp.</i> , 545 A.2d 1171 (Del.1988) .....	20
<i>Andropolis v. Red Robin Gourmet Burgers, Inc.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D. Colo. Jan 2. 2007) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	8, 10
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....	18, 19
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) .....	25
<i>Farlow v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell &amp; Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 982 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	25
<i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 870 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2017) .....	23
<i>In re Time Warner Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir.1993) .....	21
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir.2000) .....	9
<i>Kunzweiler v. Zero.Net, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A.3:00-CV-2553-P, 2002 WL 1461732 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2002) .....	20

*Lovelace v. Software Spectrum, Inc.*,  
78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 9

*Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano*,  
563 U.S. 27 (2011)..... 18

*Mellette v. Branch*,  
No. CIV.A. 07–cv–02065–WDM–KMT, 2008 WL 4001044 (D. Colo Aug.  
26, 2008)..... 10

*Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.*,  
231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 20

*Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.*,  
814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 18, 19

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Arnold*,  
No. 03-CV-0328-REB-OES, 2007 WL 2786428 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2007) ..... 9

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Cochran*,  
214 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 18, 19

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Coddington*,  
No. 13-CV-03363-CMA-KMT, 2015 WL 1401679 (D. Colo. Mar. 23, 2015) ..... 17

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Coffman*,  
No. 06-CV-00088 REB-BNB, 2007 WL 2412808 (D. Colo. Aug. 21, 2007) ..... 20

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Curshen*,  
372 F. App’x 872 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 17, 18

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.*,  
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 17, 25

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Fraser*,  
No. CV-09-00443-PHX-GMSC, 2009 WL 2450508 (D. Ariz. Aug. 11, 2009)..... 11

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Merch. Capital, LLC*,  
483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 20

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Recycle Tech, Inc.*,  
No. 12-21656-CIV-LENARD/O’SULLIVAN, 2013 WL 12063952 (S.D. Fla.  
Sept. 26, 2013) ..... 20

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Tambone*,  
597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 19

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Wolfson*,  
539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 20

*Seni ex rel. Ciber, Inc. v. Peterschmidt*,  
No. 12-CV-00320-REB-CBS, 2013 WL 1191265 (D. Colo. Mar. 22, 2013)..... 10

*TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.*,  
426 U.S. 438 (1976).....21

*United States v. Naftalin*,  
441 U.S. 768 (1979)..... 12

*United States v. Wenger*,  
427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 13, 15

*United States ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.*,  
417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005) .....9

*Wagner v. First Horizon Pharm. Corp.*,  
464 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 10, 11

*Williams v. McKesson Corp., No. 3:12-CV-0371-B*,  
2014 WL 3353247 (N.D. Tex. July 9, 2014).....9

*Zimmerschied v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
49 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Minn. Sept. 23, 2014)..... 11

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) ..... 16

15 U.S.C. § 77q(b) ..... 2, 12

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 15

Securities Act of 1933, Section 17(a) ..... 2, 11, 15, 16

Securities Act of 1933, Section 17(b) .....*passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 10(b) .....*passim*

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b–5 ..... 15

C. Colo. L. Civ. R. 7.1(A) ..... 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 1, 8, 9, 11

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8.....1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 9(b) ..... 1, 3, 9

**Treatises and House Reports**

Michael J. Kaufman, *Securities Litigation: Damages* .....20

H. R. REP. NO. 85 (1933)..... 13

Defendants Jeffrey Friedland, Global Corporate Strategies LLC, Lane 6552 LLC, Kathy Friedland, and the Jeffrey and Kathy Friedland Irrevocable Trust by and through their attorneys, respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss the complaint pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
